Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

Management has evaluated these investments and has determined that the decline in fair value is not other than
temporary. These investments have contractual maturity dates and management believes it is probable that principal
and interest balances on these investments will be collected based on the performance, underwriting, credit support
and vintage of the loans underlying the investments. However, continued deteriorating economic conditions may
result in degradation in the performance of the loans underlying these investments in the future. The Company has the
ability and intent to hold these investments for a reasonable period of time for a forecasted recovery of the amortized
cost. The Company does not intend to sell these investments and it is not likely that the Company would be required
to sell investments in an unrealized loss position before recovery of its cost basis.

The contractual maturities of investments available-for-sale at the dates indicated are shown below (in thousands).
Expected maturities may differ from the contractual maturities of such investments because borrowers have the right
to prepay obligations without prepayment penalties.

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011
Amortized

Cost Fair Value
Amortized

Cost Fair Value

Due within one year $ 14,168 $ 14,206 $ 13,418 $ 13,455
Due after one year through five years 12,283 12,418 23,982 24,175
Due after five years through ten years 21,417 22,605 12,457 13,046
Due after ten years 60,013 62,415 37,343 38,124
Mortgage-backed securities 321,105 332,805 302,896 311,077
   Total $ 428,986 $ 444,449 $ 390,096 $ 399,877

As of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, the Bank pledged investments for the following obligations (in
thousands):

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011
Amortized

Cost
Fair
 Value

Amortized
Cost

Fair
 Value

FHLB borrowing line of credit $ 25,985 $ 28,332 $ 33,782 $ 36,460
Federal Reserve Bank 1,305 1,380 1,787 1,874
Repurchase agreements 5,307 5,633 7,458 7,858
Deposits of municipalities and public
units 11,364 12,239 15,499 16,513
Total $ 43,961 $ 47,584 $ 58,526 $ 62,705

11

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Note 5 - Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses

Loans receivable at the dates indicated are summarized by collateral type as follows (dollars in thousands):

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011

Amount
Percent
of Gross Amount

Percent
of Gross

Real estate:
One-to-four family residential $95,070 22.0 % $115,403 24.8 %
Multifamily residential 35,449 8.2 21,036 4.5
Commercial real estate 184,464 42.6 206,215 44.4
Total real estate 314,983 72.8 342,654 73.7

Real estate construction:
One-to-four family residential 13,627 3.1 9,355 2.0
Multifamily residential 98 -- -- --
Commercial and land development 25,914 6.0 16,928 3.6
Total real estate construction 39,639 9.1 26,283 5.6

Consumer:
Home equity 43,220 10.0 47,192 10.2
Automobile 940 0.2 946 0.2
Other consumer 3,797 0.9 4,580 1.0
Total consumer 47,957 11.1 52,718 11.4

Commercial business 29,356 6.8 40,953 8.8
Leases 771 0.2 2,159 0.5
Gross loans 432,706 100.0 % 464,767 100.0 %
Deferred loan costs (fees), net 114 (688 )
Allowance for loan losses (12,588 ) (14,171 )
Loans receivable, net $420,232 $449,908

12

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

The following tables present loans at their recorded investment; therefore, the balances in the tables below may differ
from the loan portfolio table above. Recorded investment includes the unpaid principal balance or the carrying amount
of loans plus accrued interest less charge offs and net deferred loan fees. Accrued interest on loans was $1.2 million
and $1.3 million as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively.

Delinquent and nonaccrual loans. The following tables present the recorded investment in nonperforming loans and an